

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

ANTHONY BURTON,

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

v.

J.W. FAIRMAN, Warden, et al.,

*Respondents-Appellees.*

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-  
APPELLANT IN RESPONSE TO THE TWO ADDITIONAL  
QUESTIONS CERTIFIED IN THE COURT'S ORDER OF  
JANUARY 9, 2001**

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Central District of California (CV 98-3915-ABC (SH))  
The Honorable Audrey B. Collins, District Judge

---

CHARLES D. WEISSELBERG (# 105015)  
CENTER FOR CLINICAL EDUCATION  
University of California  
School of Law (Boalt Hall)  
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200  
Telephone: 510-643-8159  
Facsimile: 510-642-3856

GEORGE A. CUMMING, JR. (#40743)  
KIRSTIN E. WOLF (#203488)  
BROBECK, PHLEGER & HARRISON LLP  
One Market, Spear Street Tower  
San Francisco, California 94105  
Telephone: 415-442-1198  
Facsimile: 415-442-1010

On the Brief:  
Khari Tillery  
Law Student Intern, Boalt Hall

*Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant Anthony Burton*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. REPLY ARGUMENT .....	1
A. Anthony Burton Filed his Federal Habeas Corpus Petition Within the Limitation Period of 28 U.S.C. §2244(d)(1)(D).....	1
1. The “Factual Predicate” Date Under §2244(d)(1)(D) Should Coincide with the State Pleading Obligations that Inform “Factual Development” Under §2254(e).....	1
2. <i>Bunney</i> Does Not Require Any Different Result .....	5
B. Equitable and Statutory Tolling of the Limitation Period Also Make the Petition Timely .....	10
1. Resignation of Habeas Counsel.....	10
2. Lack of Meaningful Library Access and Assistance.....	11
3. Equitable Tolling Under “Relation-Back” Principles .....	13
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Anthony v. Cambra</i> , 236 F.3d 576 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>Baja v. Ducharme</i> , 187 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	2, 14
<i>Bragg v. Galaza</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2001 U.S. App. LEXIS 3779 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	2
<i>Bunney v. Mitchell</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2001 U.S. App. LEXIS 3348 (9th Cir. 2001) (to be published at 241 F.3d 1151) .....	passim
<i>Calderon v. District Court (Beeler)</i> , 128 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Durdines v. Superior Court</i> , 76 Cal.App.4th 247, 90 Cal.Rptr. 217 (1999) .....	4
<i>Flanagan v. Johnson</i> , 154 F.3d 196 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	8, 9
<i>Mt. Hood Stages v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 616 F.2d 394, 400-01 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	14
<i>People v. Duvall</i> , 9 Cal.4th 464, 37 Cal.Rptr.2d 259 (1995) .....	2, 3, 7, 14
<i>People v. Martinez</i> , 36 Cal.3d 816, 205 Cal.Rptr. 852 (1984) .....	2, 3, 7, 14
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) .....	1, 10, 15
<i>Whalem/Hunt v. Early</i> , 233 F.2d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000) .....	2

### Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. §2244 ("Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act") .....	1, 4, 5, 10
28 U.S.C. §2244(d)(1)(B) .....	11
28 U.S.C. §2244(d)(1)(D) .....	passim
28 U.S.C. §2254(e) .....	passim
28 U.S.C. §2254(e)(2) .....	5
F.R.Civ.P. 15(c) .....	14

F.R.Civ.P. 81(a)(2) ..... 14
